

## City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 2087-2007, Version: 1

**BACKGROUND**: This ordinance authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to enter into contract with the Franklin County Metropolitan Parks District for provision of water service to the Glacier Ridge Metro Park through the Hyland-Croy Road water main.

Contract Compliance is not required in accordance with Columbus City Code 3909.01 (C) as this contract is between the City and another governmental agency, Franklin County Metropolitan Parks District.

To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into contract with the Franklin County Metropolitan Parks District for provision of water service to the Glacier Ridge Metro Park through the Hyland-Croy Road water main.

WHEREAS the City of Columbus and the City of Dublin entered into a contract for water service on April 13, 1993, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2693-92 passed by the City of Columbus on December 14, 1992; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dublin desires to provide water service to the Glacier Ridge Metro Park through the Hyland-Croy Road water main; and

WHEREAS, this contract modification was approved by City Council on November 11, 2007, Ordinance 1752-2007; and

WHEREAS, a contract with the Franklin County Metropolitan Parks District is also necessary for provision of water service to the Glacier Ridge Metro Park through the Hyland-Croy Road water main.

WHEREAS, in the usual daily operation of the Department of Public Utilities, it is necessary to authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into contract with the Franklin County Metropolitan Parks District Ohio for provision of water service to the Glacier Ridge Metro Park, Now, Therefore,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Utilities be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the Franklin County Metropolitan Parks District for provision of water service to the Glacier Ridge Metro Park through the Hyland-Croy Road water main.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.